

www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Bakhshish Singh s/o Sh. Labh Singh, Village: Lodhipur, PO: Khunda,

Tehsil & District: Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/O Block Development & Panchayat Officer,

Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/O District Development & Panchayat Officer,

Gurdaspur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 228 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Amarpal Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents brings information with him to supply the same to the appellant in the court.

- 2. The appellant is not present in the court.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 4. The appellant is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondents on receipt of information and also to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **04-06-2019 at 11.30 AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Harnek Singh Bhari, House No. HE-155, Phase-1, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Financial Commissioner, Rural Development & Panchayats, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sectort 68, Mohali.

...Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 19 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Balwinder Singh, Senior Assistant, Shri Gurminder Singh, Superintendent, Shri Hem Raj, Tax Collector and Mrs. Paramjeet Kaur on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Shri Gurminder Singh, Superintendent, of office of Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Khera states in the court that the information has been supplied to the complainant by registered post on 11-03-2019.

- 2. Shri Hem Raj Tax Collector, BDPO office, Block Amloh states that the information has been supplied to the complainant.
- 3. Shri Balwinder Singh, Senior Assistant o/o Director Rural Development & Panchayats states in the court that the sought for information is not clear, therefore, no information has been supplied.
- 4. The complainant is absent for the second time. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up on **04-06-2019 at 11.30 AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 11-04-2019.

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

PS: After the hearing is over, Shri Raghbir Singh, Patwari, Sirhind, appears in the court. He is apprised of the court proceedings.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Hakam Singh s/o Shri Roor Singh, VPO: Madhir, Tehsil: Gidderbaha, District: Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, Water Supply & SanitationDivision, Malout, Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 335 of 2019

Versus

Present: Shri Hakam Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Balwinder Singh, JE, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 11-04-2019.

The representative of respondents submits the sought for information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant states that he will go through the provided information and will point out the deficiencies, if any, and seeks adjournment.
- 3. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 04-06-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Tanveer Singh, H-9, Polytechnic Road, Dashmesh Avenue, Block-B, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Drugs Inspector, Office of Civil Surgeon, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Civil Surgeon, Amritsar.

.. Respondents

Appeal Case No. 721 of 2017

Versus

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. On the last date of hearing on 13-03-2019, the appellant was directed to go to the office of respondent-PIO for getting the supplied information attested. The respondent-PIO was also directed to attest the information.
- 3. Though the respondent-PIO is absent, however, an e-mail dated 10-04-2019 is received from the PIO stating therein that the appellant had come to her office and she had attested the information.
- 4. The appellant is not present in the court. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance, the case will be decided on merit. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **04-06-2019 at 11.30 AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

www.infocommpunjab.com



Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Shri Suresh Kumar s/o Sh. Ved Parkash,

House No. 2108, B-2, Bairagi Mohalla, Pinjore, Distt. Panchkula (Haryana).

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Director Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 328 of 2019

Versus

Present: Shri Suresh Kumar, appellant, in person.

Shri Raj Mal, Superintendent-cum-PIO and Shri Surmukh Singh, APIO on behalf

of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The respondents submit the information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the appellant expresses satisfaction and requests the court to close the case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Rakesh Kumar s/o Sh. Naresh Kumar, Village & PO: Malooka, Distt. Bathinda- 151206.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Director, Public Enterprises & Disinvestment, Punjab, Yojna Bhavan, Sector 33, Chandigarh.

...Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 36 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Avtar Singh, JD and Ms. Hardeep Kaur, SO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of the respondent submit letter dated 11-04-2019 which is taken on record. In the said letter it is written that the information has been supplied on 20.02.2019 by registered post.

- 2. The complainant is absent for the second time consecutively. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing and to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information.
- 3. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 04-06-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh.
Dated: 11-04-2019.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Anil Walia (97807-16998), House No. 191/19, Bawian Mohalla, Kapurthala.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Registrar DAV University, Pathankot Bye-pass, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Registrar, DAV University, Village Sarmastpur, Jalandhar-144012.

...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2418 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Vikas, DPR-cum-PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

On the last date of hearing on 12-03-2019, the representative of respondents was directed to submit a fresh affidavit to be handed over to the appellant. He brings the same in the court. As the appellant is absent today, the representative of respondents is directed to supply the fresh affidavit by registered post.

- 2. The appellant is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, and to be present on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on **04-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Krishan Kumar Singla, House No. 195/2, Sector 45-A, Chandigarh.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Senior Superintendent of Police, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Senior Superintendent of Police, SAS Nagar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 231 of 2019

Versus

Present: Shri Krishan Kumar Singla, appellant, in person.

Constable Maninder Singh, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that the supplied information is incomplete and copies of 4 FIRs have not been supplied.
- 4. The respondents are directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on *04-06-2019 at 11.30AM*.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Sanjeev Goyal s/o Shri Ashok Kumar, Kothi No. 148, (MCB-Zone-2, New H.No. 00110), Model Town Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Superintendent, District & Sessions Judge, Court Complex, Bathinda.

..... Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 668 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Harpreet Singh, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states that the sought information has already been supplied by registered post on 31-01-2019

- 2. The complainant is absent for the third time consecutively. It is assumed that the complainant might have received the information.
- 3. This is a complaint case, therefore, the attention of the complainant is drawn to the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India rendered in its order dated 12-12-2011 in Civil Appeal Nos. 10788 of 2011 (arising out of SLP © No. 32768-32769/2010) in para 31 whereof, it has been held that while entertaining a complaint case under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005, the Commissioners have no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for an access to the information. The complainant is advised to approach the first appellate authority in this behalf.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 11-04-2019. Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Rohit Sabharwal, Kundan Bhawan, 126 Model Gram, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Vigilance Officer, Office of Director Local Govt., Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,
O/O Chief Vigilance Officer,
Office of Director Local Govt., Punjab,
Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

. Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3281 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sanjay Tandon, CVO on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of the respondents reiterates his earlier stand taken on the last date on 12-03-2019 that the case is under inquiry, therefore, no information can been provided till the inquiry is completed.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail dated 19-03-2019 is received in the Commission office from Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate for the appellant which is taken on record.
- 3. The case is adjourned and fixed for 26-06-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Gurmukh Singh s/o Sh. Pritam Singh, Village: Peer Sohana, PO: Roorke Pukhta, Tehsil Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Administrator, Gram Panchayat, Peer Sohana, o/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Kharar.

...Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 24 of 2019

Present: Shri Gurmukh Singh, complainant, in person.

Shri Hoshiar Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of respondent states that the sought for information has been supplied to the complainant.
- 3. The complainant, who is present in the court, states that he has received the information and is satisfied with the provided information. He requests the court to close the case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 11-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Jaswinder Kaur w/o Sh. Amar Singh, Walia Vihar (Meharban), Rahon Road, Ludhiana.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana-2.

...Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 25 of 2019

Present: Mrs. Jaswinder Kaur, complainant in person.

None on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The complainant is present in the court.

- 2. She states that no information has been provided till date.
- 3. The respondent is absent without any intimation to the Commission. Therefore, the respondent-PIO is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **04-06-2019 at 11.30 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 11-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Anoop Khullar s/o Sh. Som Nath Khullar, House No. 1089, Sector 51, Chandigarh.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Amloh, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 39 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Amarjit Singh, Junior Assistant, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The representative of respondent submits a copy of letter dated 19-03-2019 from the APIO, Nagar Council, Amloh vide which the sought for information has been supplied to the complainant. On the said letter, the complainant has signed in lieu of having received the information.

- 2. The complainant is absent and nothing has been heard from him. It is assumed that he might have received the information and might be satisfied with the supplied information.
- 3. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-